
Lindsay A. Berkstresser
Associate

lberkstresser@postschell.com
717-612-6021 Direct
717-731-1977 Direct Fax
File #: 178940

October 16, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: PA Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2020-3018835**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| A. COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. | 1 |
| B. HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... | 2 |
| II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| III. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE..... | 15 |
| A. COLUMBIA’S POSITION ON RATE INCREASE..... | 15 |
| B. OCA’S AND OTHER PARTIES’ CONTENTIONS THAT THE COMMISSION CAN AND SHOULD REJECT THE ENTIRETY OF COLUMBIA’S PROPOSED RATE INCREASE BECAUSE OF COVID-19 MUST BE REJECTED..... | 16 |
| 1. Introduction..... | 16 |
| 2. The Complete Denial of Columbia’s Proposed Increase in Response to COVID-19 Violates Statutory and Constitutional Standards | 18 |
| 3. Denial of Columbia’s Proposed Rate Increase on the Basis of COVID-19 is not in the Interests of Customers..... | 21 |
| 4. The Solution to COVID-19 Issues Is the Enhanced Programs to Assist Customers Implemented by Columbia..... | 25 |
| C. CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| IV. RATE BASE..... | 30 |
| A. PLANT IN SERVICE FPFTY PLANT ADDITIONS - OCA’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED. | 31 |
| B. CLOUD-BASED COMPUTING..... | 35 |
| C. ACCRUED DEPRECIATION | 36 |
| D. ADIT | 36 |

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| V. | REVENUES..... | 36 |
| VI. | EXPENSES..... | 37 |
| | A. LABOR EXPENSE | 39 |
| | 1. Annualization Adjustment | 39 |
| | 2. Employee Complement..... | 40 |
| | B. OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS | 42 |
| | C. INCENTIVE COMPENSATION AND STOCK REWARDS..... | 43 |
| | 1. Incentive Compensation..... | 43 |
| | 2. Stock Rewards | 45 |
| | D. PUC, OCA, OSBA FEES | 47 |
| | E. RATE CASE EXPENSE | 48 |
| | F. OUTSIDE SERVICES..... | 49 |
| | G. OTHER ADJUSTMENTS..... | 51 |
| | 1. Safety Initiatives | 51 |
| | a. Cross Bore Identification Program | 52 |
| | b. Gas Qualification Specialists | 54 |
| | c. Legacy Service Line Record Enhancement | 55 |
| | d. Field-Assembled Riser Replacement..... | 56 |
| | 2. Compensation Adjustments | 58 |
| | H. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE..... | 59 |
| VII. | TAXES..... | 59 |
| | A. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES..... | 59 |
| | B. INCOME TAXES | 60 |
| VIII. | RATE OF RETURN..... | 60 |
| | A. INTRODUCTION | 60 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Rate of Return Standards | 62 |
| 2. | Rate of return components | 64 |
| B. | CAPITAL STRUCTURE RATIOS | 65 |
| 1. | Columbia’s Capital Structure..... | 65 |
| 2. | OCA’s Hypothetical Capital Structure is Unjustified and Should be Rejected..... | 66 |
| a. | Applicable Legal Standards | 66 |
| b. | OCA has Failed to Demonstrate that Columbia’s Proposed Capital Structure is Atypical..... | 67 |
| 3. | Conclusion as to Capital Structure..... | 69 |
| C. | DEBT COST RATE | 69 |
| D. | RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY | 69 |
| 1. | Columbia’s Cost Rate for Common Equity Capital | 70 |
| a. | Barometer Group | 72 |
| b. | DCF..... | 74 |
| c. | Risk Premium..... | 80 |
| d. | CAPM..... | 82 |
| e. | Comparable Earnings..... | 84 |
| f. | Cost of Equity Should Include an Increment for Management Performance | 85 |
| 2. | Opposing Parties Common Equity Cost Rate Recommendations Must be Rejected..... | 85 |
| a. | I&E’s Return on Common Equity Recommendation is Understated | 86 |
| b. | OCA’s Recommended Cost of Equity is Flawed and Should be Rejected..... | 88 |
| c. | OSBA’s Return on Equity Observations Should be Given No Weight..... | 91 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----|
| 3. | Increment for Management Effectiveness | 92 |
| a. | Evidence of Columbia’s management effectiveness | 93 |
| b. | Other parties’ arguments against any allowance for management effectiveness should be rejected | 96 |
| E. | CONCLUSION AS TO RATE OF RETURN | 97 |
| IX. | MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES | 98 |
| A. | LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER ISSUES | 98 |
| B. | PIPELINE REPLACEMENT ISSUES | 114 |
| 1. | DIMP | 114 |
| 2. | Pipeline Replacement | 117 |
| 3. | Pipeline Replacement Costs | 119 |
| 4. | Leaks/Risk Reduction | 123 |
| X. | RATE STRUCTURE | 127 |
| A. | INTRODUCTION | 127 |
| B. | COST OF SERVICE | 127 |
| 1. | Allocated Cost of Service Principles | 127 |
| 2. | Allocated Cost of Service Studies | 129 |
| 3. | Customer Charge Studies | 136 |
| C. | REVENUE ALLOCATION | 137 |
| 1. | Proposed Revenue Allocation and Alternatives | 137 |
| a) | Columbia’s Proposed Revenue Allocation | 137 |
| b) | Other Parties’ Revenue Allocation Proposals | 140 |
| 2. | Flex Customers | 141 |
| a) | OSBA’s Challenge to Columbia’s Flex Rate Discounts is Without Merit and Should be Rejected | 141 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----|
| b) | I&E’s Request for a Competitive Alternative Analysis Should be Rejected..... | 146 |
| 3. | Allocation of Universal Service Costs..... | 147 |
| D. | RATE DESIGN | 148 |
| 1. | Residential Rate Design..... | 149 |
| a) | Columbia’s Proposed Increase to the Residential Customer Charge Should be Approved..... | 149 |
| b) | Columbia’s Proposal to Remove the 3% Deadband from the Weather Normalization Adjustment Should be Approved | 153 |
| c) | Columbia’s Proposal to Implement the Revenue Normalization Adjustment Should be Approved..... | 156 |
| 2. | Small C&I Customer Rate Design..... | 164 |
| 3. | Large C&I Customer Rate Design..... | 165 |
| 4. | Gas Procurement Charge Rider | 167 |
| E. | BILL IMPACTS | 167 |
| XI. | CONCLUSION..... | 169 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Court Decisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n.</i> 262 U.S. 679 | 62 |
| <i>Bluefield Water Works v. Public Service Commission,</i> 262 US 668 (1982)..... | 84 |
| <i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,</i> 488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... | 20, 63 |
| <i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... | 63 |
| <i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm. of Ohio,</i> 301 U.S. 292 (1937)..... | 63 |

Pennsylvania Court Decisions

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Butler Township v. Pa. PUC,</i> 473 A.2d 219 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1984) | 45, 111 |
| <i>Carnegie National Gas Co. v. Pa. PUC,</i> 433 A.2d 938 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) | 66 |
| <i>City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 182 Pa. Super. 376, 126 A.2d 777 (1956)..... | 62 |
| <i>Lloyd v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) <i>appeal denied</i> , 591 Pa. 676, 916 A.2d 1104 (2007)..... | 127, 140, 141 |
| <i>Lower Paxton Twp. v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 13 Pa. Cmwlth. 135, 317 A.2d 917 (1974) | 62, 63 |
| <i>McCloskey v. Pa. PUC</i> , 225 A.3d 192, (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020)..... | 30, 34 |
| <i>Met-Ed Indus. Users Group v. Pa. PUC,</i> 960 A.2d 189 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)..... | 146 |
| <i>Octoraro Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 391 A.2d 1129 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978)..... | 63 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Pa. Associated Builders & Contrs., Inc. v. Commonwealth Dep't of Gen. Servs.</i> , 996 A.2d 576 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010) | 156 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co. - Water Division</i> , 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975)..... | 63 |
| <i>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 868 A.2d 606 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004) | 75, 77 |
| <i>R.M. v. Pennsylvania Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 740 A.2d 302 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999) | 156 |
| <i>Riverton Consolidated Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 140 A.2d 114 (Pa. Super. 1958)..... | 62 |
| <i>T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 474 A.2d 355 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984)..... | 45, 111 |
| <i>United States Steel Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 390 A.2d 849 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1978) | 63 |

Pennsylvania Administrative Agency Decisions

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Program, Final Policy Statement Order, Docket No. M-2019-3012599</i> | 99 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. ALLTEL Pa., Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-942710 et al., 491, 1985 Pa. PUC LEXIS 53, *106 - *107 (Order entered May 24, 1985)..... | 66 |
| <i>Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-00038805, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 39, 236 P.U.R.4th 218 (August 5, 2004) | 75, 77 |
| <i>Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, et al. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket Nos. R-00049255, et al., 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 55 (Order on Remand entered July 25, 2007) | 127 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , Docket Nos. R-901609, et al., 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 142 (Order dated Dec. 13, 1990) | 127 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , Docket Nos. R-00942986, et al. (Order dated Dec. 29, 1994)..... | 92 |
| <i>Fixed Utility Distribution Rates Policy Statement, Final Policy Statement Order</i> , Docket No. M-2015-2518883 | 156 |
| <i>Joint Petition for Generic Investigation or Rulemaking Regarding “Gas-On-Gas” Competition Between Jurisdictional Natural Gas Distribution Companies</i> , Docket Nos. P-2011-277868 and I-2012-2320323 (Order entered June 13, 2019) | 143 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 55 PUR 4th 185, 249 | 127, 128 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pa., Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-00072711, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 50 (Order dated July 17, 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 63 Pa. PUC 337, 1987 Pa. PUC LEXIS 342 (Order dated March 10, 1987)..... | 46 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597, 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1757..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-2008-2073938, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 32 (Order dated Dec. 19, 2008) | 46 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , Docket No. R-00942986, et al., 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 144, *147 (Order dated Dec. 29, 1994)..... | 92 |
| <i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , Docket No. R-901609, et al., 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 142, 73 Pa. PUC 454, 119 P.U.R.4th 110 (Order dated Dec. 13, 1990)..... | 127 |
| <i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, v. City of Lancaster Bureau of Water</i> , Docket Nos. R-2010-2179103 (Order dated July 14, 2011)..... | 78 |
| <i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-00049255 (Order dated Dec. 6, 2004)..... | 75, 76, 77 |
| <i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. PPL Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-00061398 (Order dated Feb. 8, 2007) | 75, 77 |
| <i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Pa. American Water Co.</i> , Docket No. R-0001639 (Order dated Jan. 10, 2012) | 75, 76, 77, 79 |
| <i>Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, et al. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket Nos. R-00049255..... | 127 |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. City of Bethlehem</i> , 84 Pa. P.U.C. 275 (1995) | 66 |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. City of Lancaster – Water</i> , 1999 Pa. PUC Lexis 37 | 66, 79 |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2018-2647577 et al. (Order entered December 6, 2018)..... | 56 |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Order entered August 20, 2020) | 166, 167 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pa. PUC v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC,</i> Docket Nos. R-2018-30068183006818 et al. (Order entered October 3, 2019)..... | 143 |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division,</i> Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order entered October 25, 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. The York Water Company,</i> 62 Pa. PUC 459 (1986) | 88 |
| <i>Petition of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., for Approval of a Major Modification to its Existing Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan and Approval of its Second Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan,</i> Docket No. P-2017-2602917 (Order entered September 21, 2017) | 31, 116 |
| <i>Petition of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for Approval of its Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan,</i> Docket No. P-2012-2338282 (Order entered March 14, 2013) | 116 |
| <i>Petition of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. For Approval to Use Penalty Credit and Refund Proceeds for Its Residential Hardship Fund,</i> Docket No. P-2018-3000160 (Order entered June 14, 2018) | 112 |
| <i>Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for a Statement of Policy on the Application of Philadelphia Gas Works' Cash Flow Ratemaking Method,</i> 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 2018 (December 30, 2009) | 156 |
| <i>Philadelphia Suburban Water Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 808 A.2d 1044, 1060 (Pa Cmwlth. 2002) | 127 |
| <i>TUS Report on the Quarterly Earnings of Jurisdictional Companies for the Year ended March 31, 2020, Docket No. M-2020-3020940, Attachment G (August 6, 2020)</i> | 72 |

Pennsylvania Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|
| 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102 and 2202..... | 1 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 523(a) | 92 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 1301 Section 1301..... | 18, 19 |
| 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1330(b)..... | 14, 155, 156 |
| 66 Pa. C.S. § 1351, 1352..... | 117 |
| 66 Pa. C.S. § 1352(b) | 117 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----|
| 66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(5)..... | 147 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 53.52(b)(2)..... | 6 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 56.92 (2) | 100 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 56.100 | 100 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 56.111 | 100 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 69.265 | 99 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 121.4(e)(4)..... | 117 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 121.5 | 117 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 121.7(b)(2)..... | 117 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 1231.4(a), (c) | 117 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-----|
| Report on 2018 Universal Service Programs & Collections Performance (published December 2019), available at http://www.puc.state.pa.us/General/publications_reports/pdf/EDC_NGDC_Un iServ_Rpt2018.pdf | 101 |
